Company should be kept as supporting documents for such investments;

(iii) the total investment amount for digital assets is capped at a maximum of HK$5 million

or not more than 20% of the net asset value of the Group, whichever is lower;

(iv) the Board as a whole acts as the supervision body with monthly meetings to go through

the Group’s investment portfolio, which will include digital assets investments; and

(v) an external risk management and internal audit consultant will be engaged to conduct

annual review of the risk management and internal control system, which include digital

assets investments. In addition, the Company undertakes that it will appoint an external

risk management and internal audit consultant to conduct a review of the effectiveness

of its risk management and internal control system relating to digital assets investments

prior to the Company commences to invest in digital assets.

16

Effects on shareholding structure

The shareholding structure of the Company immediately before and upon the Placing

Completion is as follows:

Immediately before

the Placing Completion

Upon

the Placing Completion

Number of

Shares Approximate

Number of

Shares Approximate

% %

All Fame Developments

Limited (Note) 26,689,084 22.03 26,689,084 4.30

Lau Tom Ko Yuen 5,340,000 4.41 5,340,000 0.86

The Placees – – 500,000,000 80.50

Other public Shareholders 89,102,936 73.56 89,102,936 14.34

Total 121,132,020 100.00 621,132,020 100.00

Note:

All Fame Developments Limited, a company controlled as to 100% by Sun Matrix Limited. Sun Matrix Limited

was controlled as to 50% by Mr. Lau Tom Ko Yuen and 50% by Ms. Lan Yi, the spouse of Mr. Lau Tom Ko Yuen.

Mr. Lau Tom Ko Yuen is a non-executive Director and Chairman of the Company.

APPOINTMENT OF EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR

Mr. Tang Tsz Tung has been appointed as an executive director of the Company on 14 October

2025. Please refer to the announcement of the Company dated 14 October 2025 for details.

APPOINTMENT OF INVESTMENT MANAGER

Sinolink Securities has been appointed as the investment manager of the Company on 14